
Indiana 
Department of Education 

Glenda Ritz, NBCT 
Indiana Superintendent of Public Instruction 

PLEASE PRINT FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Evansville Vanderburgh School Corporation 


824 East Cherry Street 

Evansville, IN 47713 


Evans School - Amendment #3 
2012-2013 School Year 

Your 2012-2013 I 003g School Improvement Grant (SIG) amendment for Evans School has been 

approved. These funds are authorized for use as of May 30, 2013. The amount listed in the chart below 
verifies the school improvement funds approved. Your corporation is responsible for conducting the 

I 003g SIG program in the manner and for the purpose described in the application and in accordance 

with federal law. Please revise the original I 003g SIG application with the revisions approved in this 

amendment. If you have questions concerning the approval, please contact our office at (317) 232-0515. 

FY2013 Sc:hool. Improvement Grant Availability: $ 1,999,621,17 

Sincerely, 

~LA-
Benpmin Carter 

School Improvement Specialist 


Indiana Department of Education 




1003g SIG Amendment 
lnf9rmation: Upon receipt of your request, staff will process and either approve: or disapprove your request In writing. Generally, amendment req~ests will be processed 

and malled within fifteen (15) business days of receipt of the request. !DOE wlll not approve iiny budget or programmatic revision_s that are Inconsistent with the purpose 

or terms and 'ond!tlons of the 1003g federal grant. 

School Name: Evans School I . 
Personfsl reouestln~ Amendment: Carrie Hi!lyard/Brvnn Kardash I 
Phone number and email: 812·435·8459 or carrle.hlllvard@evsc.k12.!n.us 

Go_al/Federa_I OriginalAPPllt0tl1>ri . 
. '_Re11Jslon .. · . Justifliation ··· .. IDQE-Comrrient$ 

Renulr'ement/Kfiv Finding ··. . . . . .-----­ . 

Salaries for up to 15 addltlonal days Reduce this line item by $4,00Clto $6,00(l Actual personnel cost were over projected 

was budgeted at $10,00(1 Non· on the original budget and need to be 
Certlfled. amended to reflect actual costs. 

Pel'$onnel 

$1,500/Staff partldpat!ng In TAP Reduce this line item by $18,000 to $0.00 The TAP lncentlve Pay has already been 
incentive was budgeted at $18,000. d;stributedforlhe current year. These 

funds are in excess of this year's incentive 

Personnel needs. 

$500/Staff Extra Incentive Reduce this line item by $2,000 to Tile line item was estimated on the 

$15,500 number of teachers that would receive the 

Incentive if all teacher exhibited positive 
gains In performance/student 
achievement. This llne llem Is being 

Personnel amended to reflect actual costs. 

Substitute cost< {Non-Certified} for Reduce lhls line Item by $4,000 to $0.00. This line item was designated for substitute 
grant pos!tlons. •taff costs throughout the year. The 

estimated cost was not needed due to the 

building having additional coverage to 
obsorbstaff absences. This llne Item Is 

being amended for other uti!irntion. 

Personnel 
PD Stipends {1X per month for two Reduce this !!ne Item by $13,000to Professional Development stipends were 

hours x40) $1,400 over-estimated to when the grant was 
prepared. This Item Is being amended to 

be more closely aligned with actual costs. 

Personnel 
This lfne Item was designated for substitute 
teacher coststhroughoutthe year. The 

Substitute costs (Certified) for grant 
Reduce this line Item by $5,000to $5,000. 

estimated cost was not needed due to low 

pos!tlons. absemes and district coverage. This llne 
item is being amended for other utilizatlon. 

Personnel 
Thls line Jtem was designated for•ubslitute 
teacher coots during Parent-Teach er 

Substitute Costs for ParentTeacher 
Conferencing. The estimated costwa> not 

Conferences (X2} 
Reduce this line item by $5,000 lo $1,000. needed due to llmlled special conference 

requests. This line Item Is being amended 

for other utilization. 

Personnel 
This line item was des!gnedlo Jndude a 

staff member who would be responsible 

Reduce this line item by $2l,633.S4to 
for navigation through School Operations. 

Operations Support Spedalist This position was not filled due to the 
$0.00. 

building principal being able to facilitate 
the Operatlonal duties effectively. 

Personnel 
This Uneltem was designated for assistants 
In the afterschool program who could 
assist students with homework and 

Afterschool Programming Non- Increase this Une Item from $2,000 to problem solving. The need for the 

Certified Stipends. $12,000. program has grown tremendously and 
additional resourse are neede-d to continue 

the programming. 

Pel'$onne1 

Fringe Benefits was budgeted at Decrease this line item by $20,220.83 to 
This line item is decreased to align with the 

$263,220.83. $243,000.00 
actual costs that were charged for benefits. 

Pel'$onnel 

This line item is increased lo allow for 

Increase this line Item by $10,000 to 
more of this tniining which is aligned with 

$17,000. 
the profess!onal development objectives of 
the >Choo I. The addlUonal resources wll! 

Travel ACTTraln!ng was budgeted at $7,00(l. 
allow for training of new staff. 

This line item ls reduced to allow for better 
Youth Resources: Teen Power utillzaUon of these resources given that 
Leadership Training for Students was Reduce this line item by $18,000lo 0.00. th ls speclflc program w!ll not be offered 

Contracted budgeted at$18,000. during the time frame of the current grant 

Services cylce. 

This line item is reduced to allow for better 
Keith Davis Student utll!zatlon of these resources given tllat 
leadership/Motivation was budgeted Reduce th ls Une item by $2,000 to $0.00. this specific program will not be offered 

Contracted at$2,000. <luring the time frame of the current grant 

Services cylce. 



Contracted 
Services 

Sheltered Reality Student 

leaden;h!p/Mo!Jviillon was budgeted 
at$S50. 

Reduce this line item by $550to $0.00. 

This line item fa reduced to allow for better 

utlllzatlon of these resources gfven that 
this specific program will not be offered 
during the time frame of the cuirent grant 

cylce. 

Supplies 

School Cu!ture/Clfmate Improvements 

were budgeted at $25,000. 

Increase this line item by $22,353.54 to 

$47,353.54. 

Culture and climate improvements are 
needed to make the building more Inviting 

to community and moresupporUveand a 

source of encouragement to students. 

Requested Items Include: Courtyard 
seating for outdoor classrooms for 
students {picnic tables, chairs), Reading 
area rugs and chairs, kidney tables for 

reading, rnli1r docks for teaching time, 
Storage cabinets for supplies, motivalional 
posten; and window dings. 

5upp!Jes 

PBIS Incentives were budgeted at 

$3,000. 
!ncrease this Une item by $10,000 to 
$13,000. 

PB IS ls a behavior system that is reHant on 
positive behavior wpports for students. 

The Incentives allow for student rewards In 
recognition of their good effort. The 
incentives will include; bikes, IPods, 

computers, lPads as possible Incentives. 

Supplies 

Classroom Incentive Grant Supplies 
were budgeted at $37,000. 

Increase this line item by $4,000 to 

$41,000. 

This line item Is Jn place to encourage 

teachers to develop their classrooms Into 
learning atmospheres for the development 

of their students. The lfne Item Ts 
increased to provide this incentive to new 
teachers entering the school. 

Supplies 

Equlpment/T 
echnology 

Profess!onal DevelopmentSupplles 
and Materials is a new line item. 

This Js a new line Item that is created at 
$6,000. 

This line item Is Increased to allow for 
tra!nfng supplies which fildlitate the 
embedded professional development that 
Is alfgned wlth the professional 

development objectives of the school. The 
additional resources will allow for trafnfng 

of new staff {Materlals fndude: Teach Like 
a Champion Books, Teacher Survival and 

Technique manuals, PLC/Cluster Resource 
material). 

Promethean Activ/fables isa new line 

item. 

Tllis is a new line item that is created at 

$8,000.00 per unit for6 units. 

This addition is in line with the initiative to 
use technology in all educational settings 

by Increasing ava!labllfty throughout the 
school. Thi> addition will facilitate the 
obtaining of this objective. 

Equipmerit/f 
echno!ogy 

Student and Slaff Climate Wear 

{School Shirts) rs a new lrne !tern. 
Thls ls a new line item created at $18 per 
un!tlor560 participants. 

This !tern increases student morale and 
awareness ofthelr learning community 

fostering a sense of pride in learning. It 
further increases confidence in students 
with low se!f..-esteem by given them a 

sen>e of community and pride. The goal is 
to implement approaches to improve 

school climate. Provide ongoing 
mechanisms for family and community 
engagement. 

Equipment/T 
echno!ogy 

SUCCESSMAKER was budgeted at 
$16,975.01). 

Increase this line item by $4,7SO to 

$21,725. 

The co>l:ofthis item was under·budgeted 
and the request is made to increase the 

allocated am out Jn order to align with the 
actual cost>. 



Notte: The total amount of funding per y.ar mmt total no !e« thqn i:;o OOQ and no w€alu than $2 IJOO 000 per year. 

The orglnaf approved allocatlon amount cannot be Increased thro'1gh on amendment. 

Co1poration Number: 

School Name: 

School Improvement Grant 
(1003g) 


Section II - BUDGET 


School Year2012-ian 

Evansv1lle Vanderburgh Schoo! 

7995 

Evans School 

ACCOUNTNO. I FTE f Cert. f Noncert. f EXPENDJTUREDESCR!PTION 

J, PERSONNEL {ln<lude po>itions and o•m••) 

Melanie Ru»ell 4H·2 0000 H300 120510031 

Kel••Y Balte 437·2 0000 H300 120000031 

Jamu O•n1ets 437.20000 21100 120000031 

lyndsev Smltha/Amonda Slnge1 437·2 0000 11025 11000 0031 

!Jolene Blum 437-20000 21110 110000031 

BrlttanyJewoll 437·2000022110 120000031 

Mel Ind• P<>ola (start 9/12) 431.2 0000 22110 11000 oon 
Erk tinneweber 437·2 0000 26100 12000 0031 

Kale L>nf;fotd 437·2 0000 22%0 12000 0002 

07·2 0000 11100 11002 0031 

437-20000 11100 120020031 

437-20000 11100 139980031 

437·2 0000 11100 139990031 

Kathy Paiton/Sergio Rodri~ue> 437-2 0000 11025120000031 

Jeffeoylhomton 437·20000 nuo 110120031 

Che.yl Smith 437·2 0000 22900 120000002 

Tomelie Torn•tt•/l0<edlum•Y 437-2 0000 21110 11017 0031 

Jacque Barnette 4H·20000 nuo 110120001 

CmJeHlllyard 

OPEN 

Johanna Bln&Mm/Oono 
diiaHredo/Ashlay ~i<hardmn 

Andrew Huff 

437·20000 14100 120000031 

431-2 0000 14100 110000031 

437·2 0000 27010 510000031 

437·2 0000 21010 12000 0031 

437·2 0000 22900 11000 0002 

431·1 0000 UllO 13001 OOll 

437·2 0000 22110 13002 0031 

437·2 0000 21210 11000 0031 

431-2 0000 22110139990031 

437·2 0000 11100 BOO! 0031 

431-20000 22900 120000031 

437·2 0000 22130 11001 0031 

437·2 0000 22130 120010031 

437-20000 11100 110000031 

437·2 0000 21210 12000 0031 

437.2 0000 21110 12000 oon 

,.00 
,.00 
,.00 
,.00
,.00 
,.00 

y 
o.w 

o.w 

"'' 
"" 
"'' 
"'',.00 
'·00 
o.w 
,.00 
o.n 

"" 
"'' 
"'' 

"" 
o.w 

"'' 
"" 

LOO 

•.oo 

"'' ,.00 
19,81 70TALSA!AR/fS 

familV and Community outreach 

Coordinator 

Community Support Liaison 

Beh•vior Interventionist 

[•riv Childhood Teacher 

Addltlonal Admlnlst,.tor 

Profe,.Joo•I Development 

Substitutes 

Technology Support Staff 

Grant support Personnel 

Solarle; for up to 15 addltlon•I doys 

$1500/•t•ff partlclpatlng In TAP 

$500 [xtra lorontive 

Prn><hoolAsslstants 

e-leaming Coach 

Federa18ookkeeper 

TAPMentorleocher 

DotoCoaoh 

Salaries for non..:ert summer staff 

Salaries for rnstructlon of summer 
rogrammJnn 

Extended Ca!endarTraosport Com 

Summer 

Pmg<ammJnglranoportallon Co•ts 

for Swee~• 

Oirectoro!Title support/OTO 

Sub;tltute Co;t for Grant Po•ltlons 

Substitute Teooh<r Costs/grant 

Afterschool Programming Certified 

SU end• 

PO Stipend• {lx month for two 
hoursx401 

Substitute Costs for Por•ntleacher 
Conferente< lx2l 

Operation• Support Sped•llst 

PO Academy/Noncert Tralnlng 

POAcademv 

lrutructlonallst for Bottom 25% 

Subgroup- lier 2/ller 3 

lnterven!lons and Connecting 

CUnkulum 
Aflenchool Progrommlng 

NoocortifiedSt!~ends 

Extended learning Coordinator 

TOTAL 

27,879.71 

40.468.19 

13,734.22 

60,000.00 

74,034.33 

70,200.00 

29,000.00 

11,149.78 

65,000.00 

10,000.00 

18,000.00 

17,500.00 

41,133,10 

46,533.51 

11,100.00 

!:0,000.00 

11,406A6 

3,000.00 

24,000.00 

30,000.00 

15,000.00 

26,511.50 

4,000.00 

5,000.00 

36,000.00 

14,400.00 

6,0X!.00 

23,633.54 

"~ 
32,000.00 

150,000.00 

2,000.00 

40,307.54 

2. Benefit<: Benefit< should be based on actual lr11ow11 co.ts or an established formula. fi~ed chargerjbenefit< befow ore for !he pe1>01111e/ l/s.led under Pf'RSONNEl abave and anly f<Jr the 

percentage oft/me devoted to th/• project. 

3, TAAVfl: {differenUaM/n·•tote ondout-oj-<tate) 

4'17-10000 22110 58007 0031 

437·2 000022110 580C(l0031 

4:;1-20000 22110 580000031 

OU\ of Stale 

In and Out State 

ITOTAt FIXED CllARGES /FRINGE BENfflTS I 

Indianapolis Follow UpSupport[rAPTraining $ 

ACTTraln!ng{Year2 for Core Team) $ 

Professional Development Training/travel 

TOTA! TRAVfl I 
4, CONTRACffD SERVICES; (U1t tho typo of contracted >ervlc05 to be provided, In.eluding the vernier's n•me, [f •pplicable.) 

437·2 0000 21110 31900 0031 

437-2 0000 229CO 31100 0031 Dlehl Consulting 

437·2 0000 3HOO 31900 0031 Youth First, Inc 

437·2 0000 33>00 31100 0031 

437·2 0000 21110 311000031 Youth Resource<: Teen Power Leaderohlp Troln1ng for Studont• 

8,000.00 

7,000.00 

40,000.00 

45,000.00 

50,000.00 

:l0,000.00 

18,000.00 

Amendment3 

27,879.71 

40,468.19 

37,209.28 

52,260.00 

74,034.33 

36,000.00 

35,365.59 

14,572.SO 

11,149.78 

GS,000.00 

6,000.00 

JS,S00.00 

38,817.92 

46,533,51 

11,016.62 

90,000.00 

11,406.46 

3,000.00 

24,000.00 

30,000.00 

15,000.00 

26,511,5(1 

$0 

5,000.00 

36,000.00 

1,400.00 

1,000.00 

4,000.00 

32,000.00 

114,510.71 

12,000.00 

40,307.54 

.\157/143.6.f 

1$ 243,000.00 

H,000,00 

17,000.00 

12,370.32 

37,310..32 

40,000.00 

45,000.00 

50,000.00 

20,000.00 



437-20000 22110 31100003t ACT Training ll,OCIM}{) lZ,000.00 

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES lJJ,000.00 

S. SUPPHES: Enter the tctal amount ofmaterials and supples. Provide a list ofsupplies on a separole sheet. (lndude th• total amount to b• m•d lo purchaoe tooting, provammatk ar.<:l/or 
olfiteouppli••·) 

ITOTAl SUPPLIES I $181,495.99 

6. EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY: fnler the to!al amount ofequipment and tedinol"!JYpurchases. Provide a I/st ofequipment and techno/09yon a separotesheet. Equipmentis defin•d '" 

"tangible, non·el<flendable/non~nsumoble petsonol property h'1llin9 a useful lifespan of more than one r•or". 

TOTAL EQIJIPMENr ANO TECHNOWGY $255,'.!16.93 

7. omERSERV/CES; (!ncludea •P<?<iflodescriptionofservico•.) 

437-2 0000 l1100 51000 0031 Epcol So!ence and Other Core Experience• 8S,U4.71 85,314.71 

437·2 0000 21110 59300 0031 Keith Davi< ­ S!tJdont teadet•hlp/Mollvation 2,000.00 

437·2 0000 211to 59300 0031 Sholterod Reolity -5tudentleadcr>hlp/MoUvation SS0.00 

437-2 0000 60600 89000 0031 lndlrectCo<t< (3,25%) 58,959.75 S.S,959.1$ 

437·2 0000 26100 43000 0031 Technology{malntenance repair 3,000.00 3,000.00 

TOTA! OTHER SEA VICES $141,274.45 

TOTA1 ANT/CIPATfO EXPENDITURES (SUM OF SECTIONS 1-7 DFTHJS FORM). l,9:!19,401.34 

SIJPPLIES: The following list represents the onli<ipated moterials andsupplie• purchas.s, 

DESCRIPTIONQUANTITY TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PR/CE 

E•lended leam!ng time supplie; 5,000.00 5,000.00437-2 0000 21210 611000031 

Monthly p.,ent engagement session ;upplie•(una $SOO) 5,000.005,000.00437-2 0000 33300 611000031 

Minds Tn MotlonSupplle> 13,529.00 13,529.00437·20000 11100 611000031 

C<mnectlons/Character Education Curriculum Supplle< 5,000.00 S,000.00437-2 0000 11100 611000031 

Leveled Books/Progre,. Monitoring 30,000.00 ao,000.00437-2 0000 11100 6ll04 0031 

437-20000 21110 611000031 School Culti.Jre/Climale Tmprovements 25,000.00 47,353.54 

Mini display port to VGA adaptors 29.99 149.95437-2000021110 61100~ 

437-2 0000 21110 61100~ Thunderbolt cable for mac server 49.00 49.00 

S,000,00IXL Math 5,000.00437-2 0000 11100 611000003 

Progre" Monitoring Ma!erlals 3,000.00 3,000.00437-2 0000 21110 61101 0031 

PBIS Incentive; 3,000.00 H,000.00437·2 0000 2Ul0 6U01 0031 

Cbmoom lne<n!fve Grant Supplies (unlt$1000) 41,000.0037,000.00437-20000 11100 61101 0031 

Prof..s!onol DevelopmentSopplle;jMater!ab 6,000.00437-2-0000 11100 61101 0031 

lp•d Coses (un1t$36)"' 4,413,5033.95437-2 0000 21110 611040031 

Summer programming supplies 3,000.00 3,001.00437-2 0000 14100 611000031 

TOTAl SUPPlltS COSTS 181,495.99 

EQU/PMENrANO TECHNOLOGY: Tile following fot reprt1sont< the ontidpated oquipment and technologyp!itchoses. 

QUAN1ITY OfSCRIPTION IJNITP/llCE TOTAlPR/Cf 

437-2 0000 11100 74100 0031 Macbook Carts un!t~34,000 136,000.00 135,000.00 

437-2 0000 11100 741000031 IPod• &cart unit~$SOO 17,000.00 11,000.00 

437·2 0000 2U10 74100 0031 MacAlr for Support Tech 1,149,00 1,149.00 

437-2 0000 11100 74100 0031 Macbook for additional mentor teacher 1,723.95 l,7H.95 

437-2 0000 11100 746000031 Apple Remote De•ktop 79.'19 159.98 

437-2 0000 11100 74500 0031 Mac Server 979.00 979.00 

437-2 0000 11100 745000031 Promelhethean - ActlvTable; 8,000.00 48,000.00 

437·2 0000 11100 745000031 Student •nd St•ft Cllm•te Wear (School Shirts) 18,00 10,080.00 

437-20000 1U00747000031 Voucher cards for APPS :i,soo.oo 2,500,00 

437-2 0000 11100 74700 0031 DIBHS Next 3-6 6,00Cl.00 6,000.00 

437-2 0000 11100 74700 0031 Re•dingA·2 $,000.00 S,000.00 

437-2 0000 1UOO 74700 0031 SUCCESSMAK£R 21,ns.oo 21,ns.oo 

437-2 0000 11100 74700 0031 Reading Eggs Software/Study lsland 4,000.00 4,000.00 

437-2 0000 22000 74600 0031 Tronsformation Team Presentation and communkation tool• 1,000.00 1,000.00 

A TOTAL EQUIPMENT ANO TECHNOLOGY COSTS 255,316.931 

http:181,495.99
http:3,001.00
http:3,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:37,000.00
http:41,000.00
http:H,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:3,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:47,353.54
http:25,000.00
http:ao,000.00
http:30,000.00
http:S,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:13,529.00
http:13,529.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,000.00

